CY2292
Three-PLL General-Purpose
EPROM-Programmable Clock Generator
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07449 Rev. *L  Revised October 26, 2016
Three-PLL General-Purpose EPROM-Programmable Clock Generator
Features
■ Three integrated phase locked loops (PLLs)

programmer connects to a PC serial port and allow users of
CyClocks software to quickly and easily program any of the
CY2291F, CY2292F and CY2907F devices. The ordering code
for the Cypress FTG Programmer is CY3670. An adapter, the
CY3095, connects to the CY3670 and is required for
programming the CY2292F.
Custom Configuration Request Procedure
The CY229x are EPROM-programmable devices that may be
configured in the factory or in the field by a Cypress field
application engineer (FAE). The output frequencies requested is
matched as closely as the internal PLL divider and multiplier
options allow. All custom requests must be submitted to your
local Cypress FAE or sales representative. The method to use to
request custom configurations is:
Use CyClocks software. This software automatically calculates
the output frequencies that can be generated by the CY229x
devices and provides a print-out of final pinout which can be
submitted (in electronic or print format) to your local FAE or sales
representative.
When the custom request is processed, you receive a part
number with a 3-digit extension (for example, CY2292SC-128)
specific to the frequencies and pinout of your device. This is the
part number used for samples requests and production orders.
Note
4. The CY2292 has weak pull downs on all outputs. Hence, when a tristate condition is forced on the outputs, the output pins are pulled low.
CY2292
Document Number: 38-07449 Rev. *L Page 5 of 19
Maximum Ratings
Exceeding maximum ratings may shorten the useful life of the
device. User guidelines are not tested.
Supply voltage .............................................–0.5 V to +7.0 V
DC input voltage ..........................................–0.5 V to +7.0 V
Storage temperature ................................ –65 C to +150 C
Maximum soldering temperature (10 sec) ................. 260 C
Junction temperature ................................................. 150 C
Package power dissipation ...................................... 750 mW
Static discharge voltage
(per MIL-STD-883, method 3015) 2000 V
Operating Conditions
Parameter [5] Description Part Numbers Min Max Unit
VDD Supply voltage, 5.0 V operation All 4.5 5.5 V
VDD Supply voltage, 3.3 V operation All 3.0 3.6 V
TA Commercial operating
temperature, ambient
CY2292 / CY2292F 0 70 C
Industrial operating temperature,
ambient
CY2292I / CY2292FI 40 85 C
CLOAD Maximum load capacitance 5.0 V
operation
All – 25 pF
CLOAD Maximum load capacitance 3.3 V

Some product offerings are factory programmed customer specific devices with customized part numbers. This table shows the
available device types, but not complete part numbers. Contact your local Cypress FAE or Sales Representative for more information.
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
Pb-free
CY2292FXC 16-pin SOIC Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FXCT 16-pin SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FXI 16-pin SOIC Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FXIT 16-pin SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FZX 16-pin TSSOP Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FZXT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FZXI 16-pin TSSOP Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292FZXIT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
Programmer
CY3670 FTG Clock Programmer
CY3095 Adapter for programming the CY2292F on the CY3670
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
Pb-free
CY2292SXC-xxx 16-pin SOIC Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 5.0 V
CY2292SXC-xxxT 16-pin SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 5.0 V
CY2292SXL-xxx 16-pin SOIC Commercial, 0 C to 70 C 3.3 V
CY2292SXI-xxx 16-pin SOIC Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2292SXI-xxxT 16-pin SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 C to 85 C 3.3 V or 5.0 V
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Custom configuration code (factory programmed device only)